TARIFE DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: LA-14-0060

DATE: June 3, 2014

STATE: LOUISIANA

EFFECTIVE DATE: 06/01/2014

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Add new Work Preparation Fee under Special Construction
TARIFE SECTION PAGE NUMBER PAGE REVISION
A005 31 0000

A5 Cont. (pg) 1 0004



BELLSOUTH

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

LOUISIANA
ISSUED: June 1, 2014

OFFICIAL APPROVED VERSION, RELEASED BY BSTHQ

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF

Fourth Revised Page 1

Cancels Third Revised Page 1

EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2014

BY: President - Louisiana
New Orleans, Louisiana

A5. CHARGES APPLICABLE UNDER SPECIAL CONDITIONS

CONTENTS

A5.1  Construction Charges

A511
A512
A5.1.3
A5.14
A5.15
A516
A517
A518
A5.1.9
A5.1.10
A51.11

Application

General

Construction On Public Highways Or Other Easements
Construction On Private Property

Minimum Revenue Guarantee And Extended Service Period
Underground Service Entrances

Specia Types Of Construction

Rearrangement Of Existing Plant

Construction Required For Temporary Service

Specia Construction Charges For Multiple Lines Terminated At Private Residence Locations
Engineering Work Preparation Fee

A5.2 Rural Line Service Construction

A5.2.1
A5.2.2

Reserved For Future Use
Rural Line Service Construction

A5.3 Charges For Unusual Installations

A531
A532
A5.3.3
A5.34
A5.35
A53.6

Installation Of Interior Wire
Specia Types Of Installation
Temporary Installation
Reserved For Future Use
Reserved For Future Use
(DELETED)

A5.4 (DELETED)

w
N O OO0 00Ut URDNMDMRPW®WWWNNNIEREPRRE PR

All AT& T and BdlSouth marks contained herain and as st forth in the trademearks and service marks section of the Bell South Tariff areowned by AT& T Intdlectud

Property or AT& T affiliated

companies

(N)



OFFICIAL APPROVED VERSION, RELEASED BY BSTHQ

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF Original Pege 3.1
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

LOUISIANA
ISSUED: June 1, 2014 EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2014

BY: President - Louisiana
New Orleans, Louisiana

A5. CHARGES APPLICABLE UNDER SPECIAL CONDITIONS

A5.1 Construction Charges (Cont'd)

A5.1.11 Engineering Work Preparation Fee

A one-time Engineering Work Preparation Fee of $500 will apply for the preparation of a quotation for custom work which
may require construction charges. This fee is applicable prior to preparation of an estimate for custom work requiring
construction charges and will be applied regardless of whether or not the work is ultimately performed for the customer. The
Engineering Work Preparation Fee is nonrefundable; however, should the customer proceed with the custom work the fee will
be applied against the specia construction charges. 1f work is determined not to be a custom work order after the field visit by
the engineer, the fee will be refunded to the customer.

The Engineering Work Preparation Fee provides for the development and preparation of a detailed estimate of cost including
any appropriate engineering costs incurred in the preparation of this quotation. The customer will be advised of this charge
and must agree to pay it before development of the quotation will commence. Preparation of the quotation will begin after the
Engineering Work Preparation Feeis received by the Company.

Payment of the Engineering Work Preparation Fee does not assign, confer, or transfer title or ownership rights to proposals or
equipment, designed or furnished by the Company. Title and ownership rights for any item developed at the customer’s
reguest remains with the Company except as specifically provided by an agreement between all parties.

The Company has the right to apply more applicable engineering preparation fees for any large, complex and/or unique
projects that will require excessive engineering hours to devel op adetailed cost quote.

All AT& T and BdlSouth marks contained heraein and as st forth in the trademearks and service marks section of the Bell South Tariff areowned by AT& T Intdlectud
Property or AT& T affiliated companies

(N)
(N)
(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)



