TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: LA-14-0060

DATE: June 3, 2014

STATE: LOUISIANA

EFFECTIVE DATE: 06/01/2014

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Add new Work Preparation Fee under Special Construction

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
A005	3.1	0000
A5 Cont. (pg)	1	0004

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF

Fourth Revised Page 1 Cancels Third Revised Page 1

8

EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2014

BELLSOUTH
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
LOUISIANA
ISSUED: June 1, 2014
BY: President - Louisiana

New Orleans, Louisiana

A5. CHARGES APPLICABLE UNDER SPECIAL CONDITIONS

CONTENTS

A5.	1 C	onstruction Charges	1	
	A5.1.1	Application	1	
	A5.1.2	General	1	
	A5.1.3	Construction On Public Highways Or Other Easements	1	
	A5.1.4	Construction On Private Property	2	
	A5.1.5	Minimum Revenue Guarantee And Extended Service Period	2	
	A5.1.6	Underground Service Entrances	2	
	A5.1.7	Special Types Of Construction	3	
	A5.1.8	Rearrangement Of Existing Plant	3	
	A5.1.9	Construction Required For Temporary Service	3	
	A5.1.10	Special Construction Charges For Multiple Lines Terminated At Private Residence Locations	3	
	A5.1.11	Engineering Work Preparation Fee	3.1	(N)
A5.2 Rural Line Service Construction		4		
	A5.2.1	Reserved For Future Use	4	
	A5.2.2	Rural Line Service Construction	4	
A5.	3 C	harges For Unusual Installations	5	
	A5.3.1	Installation Of Interior Wire	5	
	A5.3.2	Special Types Of Installation	6	
	A5.3.3	Temporary Installation	6	
	A5.3.4	Reserved For Future Use	6	
	A5.3.5	Reserved For Future Use	6	
	A5.3.6	(DELETED)	6	
A5.	4 (E	DELETED)	7	

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF

Original Page 3.1

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS LOUISIANA ISSUED: June 1, 2014

New Orleans, Louisiana

ISSUED: June 1, 2014
BY: President - Louisiana

EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2014

A5. CHARGES APPLICABLE UNDER SPECIAL CONDITIONS

A5.1 Construction Charges (Cont'd)

(N)

A5.1.11 Engineering Work Preparation Fee

(N)

(N)

(N)

(N)

A one-time Engineering Work Preparation Fee of \$500 will apply for the preparation of a quotation for custom work which may require construction charges. This fee is applicable prior to preparation of an estimate for custom work requiring construction charges and will be applied regardless of whether or not the work is ultimately performed for the customer. The Engineering Work Preparation Fee is nonrefundable; however, should the customer proceed with the custom work the fee will be applied against the special construction charges. If work is determined not to be a custom work order after the field visit by the engineer, the fee will be refunded to the customer.

The Engineering Work Preparation Fee provides for the development and preparation of a detailed estimate of cost including any appropriate engineering costs incurred in the preparation of this quotation. The customer will be advised of this charge and must agree to pay it before development of the quotation will commence. Preparation of the quotation will begin after the Engineering Work Preparation Fee is received by the Company.

Payment of the Engineering Work Preparation Fee does not assign, confer, or transfer title or ownership rights to proposals or equipment, designed or furnished by the Company. Title and ownership rights for any item developed at the customer's request remains with the Company except as specifically provided by an agreement between all parties.

The Company has the right to apply more applicable engineering preparation fees for any large, complex and/or unique projects that will require excessive engineering hours to develop a detailed cost quote.